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T R E A S U R E R ' S REPORT.

STATE OF MINNESOTA, ^
TREASURER'S OFFICE, V

ST. PAUL, Dec. 1st, 1870. )

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives:

GENTLEMEN :—Pursuant to the requirements of law, I
TwMa»rt have the honor to submit my annual report of the trans-
E^ort- actions of this office for the fiscal year ending November

30th, 1870. *

The receipts were as follows :

For Revenue Fund, - - $210,955 50
For State Institutions Fund, 126,127 68

•"dp*. For Interest Fund, - - 34,240 93
For Sinking Fund, - 34,990 93
For General School Fund, - 168,735 82
For Permanent School Fund, 46,862 51
For U. S. War Fund, - 97 72

- For General University Fund, 16,994 87
For . Permanent University

Fund, - - 1,210 00

Total, - - $640,215 96
Balance in Treas'y Dec. 1, '69, 91,853 05

Grand Total, - - $732,069 01 $732,069 01

The disbursements were as follows :
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TFrom Revenue Fund, - -$253,69221
From State Institution Fund, 114,852 95
.Prom Interest Fund, - - 24,500 00
From General School Fund, 179,359 85
From General University Fund, 22,500 00
.From Permanent University Fund, 1,000 00

Total, - - - $595,905 01 $595*,905 01

iLeaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1, 1870, $136,164 00

Belonging to the funds as follows :

Revenue Fund, - - - $1,42303
State Institution Fund, - 11,274 73
Sinking Fund, - - - 3T,215 61
General School Fund, - 23,851 24
Permanent School Fund, - 51,499 01

'•General University Fund, - 6,375 61
Permanent University Fund, 3,305 39
School apportionment subject

t o draft, - - - - 1,219 3 8

Total, - - - $136,164 00 $136,164 00

REVENUE FUND.

Receipts.

iFrom County Treasurers, see
statement A, - $201,822 79

From miscellaneous sources,
see statement B, - 9,132 71

From transfer of Interest Fund, 9,740 93
From transfer of U. S. War

Fund, - - 97 72
^Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1,

1869, - - 34,321 09

Total, - - $255,115 24 $255,115 24
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Disbursements.

Paid State Auditor's warrants, $253,022 21
Paid Wolf bounties, - 670 00

Total, - - $253,692 21 $253,092 2t

Leaving balance in Revenue
Fund, Dec. 1st, 1870, - - $1,423 03-

6TATE INSTITUTIONS FUND.

Bw.iwmwv>»From County Treasurers, see
statement A, - $66,058 46

From miscellaneous sources,
see statement B, - 60,069 22

Total, - - $126,127 68 $126,127 68

Disbursements.

Paid State Auditors' warrants, $114,852 95

Leaving balance in Fund Dec.
1st, 1870, - - $11,274 73-

INTEREST FUND.

Receipts.

From County Treasurers, see
statement A, - $34,240 9&

Disbursements.

Paid interest on Minn, war loan
due May 1st, and Nov. 1st,
1869, - - $7,COO 00

Paid interest on Minn. 7 per
cent, loan of 18(!7, due July
1st, 1869, and Jan. 1st,
1870, - - - 7,000 00
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Paid interest on Minn. 7 per
cent, loan of 1868, due July
1st, 18li9, and Jan. 1st,
1870, - - 7,000 00

Paid interest on Minn. 7 per
cent, loan of 18G9, due July
1st, 1869, and Jan. 1st,
1870, - - 3,500 00

Transferred to revenue fund,
November 30th, 1870, 9,740 93

Total, - - $34,240 93 $34,240- 93

SINKING FUND.

Receipts.

From County Treasurers, see
statement A, - $34,240 93 «•«•»

From miscellaneous sources,
see statement B, - 750 00

Balance in Treasury Dec, 1st.
lttt>9, - - 2,224 08

Total, - - $37,215 61 $37,215 61

Under existing laws no satisfactory investment could
be had for this amount, and if it shall be deemed advisa-
ble to invest, suitable action should be taken authorizing
such investment, and the particular kind of bonds to be
taken.

The Sinking Fund holds twenty-five thousand dollars
U. t>. 6 per cent, currency bonds, and fifteen thousand
Minn. R. R. bonds.

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND.

Receipts.

From County Treasurers, see Q«MMI schwi
statement A, - $109,231 12

From miscellaneous sources,
see statement B, - 59,504 70

Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1st,
18G9, - - - 3t,922 27

Total, - - - $200,658 09 $200,658 09
28
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disbursements.

Paid March 7th, 1870, school
apportionment to counties, $54,623 60

Paid, Oct. 3d, 1870, school ap-
portioment to counties, 122,183 25

Total, - - $176,806 85 $176,806 85

leaving balance in Treasury Dec. 1st, 1870, $23,851 24

This amount together with such sums as may be collect-
ed for interest on bonds in the Permanent School Fund,
and from other sources, will be apportioned to the coun-
ties by the Superintendent of Public Instruction, accord-

. ing to the number of scholars reported to him, on the let
Monday of March and October of each year, as provided
by the laws regulating the distribution of the General
School Fund.

PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND.

-Receipts.

From County Treasurers, see
statement A, - -. $3,652 54

school Fund. From miscellaneous sources,
see statement B, - - 16,209 97

Balance in Treasury Dec. 1,
1869, - - - 4,636 50

Total, - - - $51,499 01 $51,4f9 01

The following is a statement of the securities held by
the Permanent School Fund :

Minn. War loan bonds, loan of 1862, Inter-
est May and Nov., 7 per cent, currency, $100,000 00

Mimu 7 per cent, bonds,loan of 1867, Inter-
est Jan. and July, 7 per cent, currency, 100,000 00

Minn. 7 per cent, bonds, loan of 1868, Inter-
est Jan. and July, 7 per cent, currency, 100,000 00

Minn. 7 percent, bonds, loan of 1869, Inter-
est Jan. and July, 7 per cent, currency, 50,000 00
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U. S. 6 per cent, bonds of '81, Interest
Jan. and July, 6 per cent, guld, register-
ed bonds, - 10,000 00

U. S. 5-20 bonds, Interest Jan. and July,
6 per cent, gold registered bonds, - 77,800 00

U. S. 6 per cent, currency bonds, Interest
Jan. and July, 6 per cent, currency reg-
istered bonds, - 330,000 00

Total, . . . . $767,800 0 0

A joint resolution passed by the Legislature, March
4th, 1870, authorized the sale of the U. S. 5-20 bonds
enumerated above, and the investment of the proceeds to
arise from such sale in the bonds of either of the follow-
ing States, viz: New York, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois,
Michigan, Wisconsin or Iowa. As no satisfactory invest-
ment could be made during the year in the bonds of any
of the States named, the Commissioners of the School
Fund deemed it advisable to hold the U. S. 5-20 bonds
until additional authority could be granted by the Legis-
lature for the investment of the proceeds to arise from
such contemplated sale, and of the balance of the Perma-
nent School Fund moneys, in bonds of other States offer-
ing the most profitable terms of purchase, ample security
for the principal and prompt payment of the interest of
such bonds. The Missouri 6 per cent, bonds, now in the
market, are deemed the most suitable to purchase, and I
would respectfully recommend that the necessary action
be taken providing for the transaction.

U. S. WAE FUND.

Receipts.

From County Treasurers, see statement A, $97 72

Disbursements.

Transferred to Revenue Fund, Nov. 30, 1870, $97 72
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GENERAL TJNIVEBSITY TDND.
*

Receipts.

From County Treasurers, see
•? . * ,„ _oo _,statement A, - $6,022 71

From iniscbllaDeous sources, see
statement B, - 10,972 16

Balance in Treasury Dec. 1,1869,11,880 74

Total, - - $28,875 61 $28,875 61

Disbursements.

Paid Slate Auditors Warrants, - $22,500 00

Leaving balance in the General University
Fund Dec. let, 1870, - - $6,375 61

PERMANENT TJNrVEBSlTY FUND.

Receipts.

From County Treasurers, see state-
ment A, - - $1,210 00

Balance iii Treasury Deo. 1, 1869, 3,095 39

Total, - - - $4,305 39 $4,305 39

Disbursements.

Paid John Nicols, Treasurer, on account of
experimental farm, - $1,000 00

Leaving balance in Permanent University
Fund Dec. 1st, 1870, - - - 3,305 39

KAILBOAD TAXES.

The State Treasury received during tbe fiscal year just
closed, from the various railroad companies, having com-
pleted over thirty miles of road, ia lieu of taxes, viz:

From "Winona and St. Peter Railroad, 2 per
cent, on gross earnings, - - $12,381 00
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From Milwaukee and St. Paul Railroad, 2
per cent, on gross earning?, - - 19,516 86

From 1st Div. St. Paul and Pacific Railroad,
2 per cent, on gross earnings, - 7,468 96

From St. Paul and Sioux City Railroad, 1
percent, and 2 percent, on gross earnings, 3,656 18

From Southern Minnesota Kuilroad, 1 per
cent, on gross earnings, - • 1,522 23

From Lake Superior and Mississippi Rail-
road, 1 per cout. on gross earnings, 389 4rf

Total, - $44,<J34 66

Being an increase over the previous year of $14,341 00.

The lax received from this source in 1866 was $4,078 21
The tax received from this source in 1867 was 9,373 55 a»iiro»dTM».
The tux received Ironi this source in 1^(18 was 12,814 53
The tax received from this source in 1869 was-30,593 66
The tax received from this source in 1870 was 44,934 66

For the current year this tax wil l probably reach $60,-
000, and wi l l hereafter rapidly increase as railroad build-
ing progresses, and the business on them and the per
centiige on thei r gross earnings will increase. I would
ngain repeat my recommendation of last and previous
years, v i z : That means be devised by which this largo
and .steadily growing source of revenue be hotter guarded
and controlled, and a more satisfactory system of accounts
with the various railroad companies be secured ; the state-
ments required to be made of their gross earnings should
be monthly or quarterly and made to the State Auditor,
on whose draft the tax should bo collected by the Treas-
urer. The Stute Auditor, as the accounting officer of the
State, should have the power to examine the correctness of
such statements rendered, leaving to the Treasurer the
collection and safe custody of the funds. It is easy to
estimate that, when our projected railroad system is once
completed, and the companies required to pay the full
rate of taxation, 3 percent., this item of revenue will
nearly suffice tor all current expeuses of the State Gov-
ernment.
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STATE FINANCES.

Theamountof State Auditor's
warrants issued during the
year, including school ap-
portionments, is - $600,502 52

Warrants outstanding Dec. 1,
1869, - - - 2,816 82

Total, - - $603,319 34 $603,319 34
Warrants redeemed during the

year, - - - $592,692 86

Leaving amount warrants out-
standing, Nov. 30, 1870, $10,626 48

The collection of takes during the year 1870, as com-
pared with former years, was as follows, viz:

r

Taxes collected during the year 1860, $111,918 53
Tuxes collected during the year 1801, 100,186 83

Taxeiooiiecud Taxes collected during the year 1862, 133,001 73
compared wan Taxes collected during the year 1863, 177,170 43
former je*n. Taxes collected during the year 1864, 195,418 52

Taxes collected during the year 1865, 218,963 33
Taxes collected during the year 1866, 252,646 96
Taxes collected during the year 1867, 286,447 32
Taxes collected during the year 18G8, 276,186 93
Taxes collected during the year 1869, 318,556 86
Taxes collected during the year 1870, 336,460 83

The estimated resources for the current year, ending
November 30th, 1871, are as follows, viz:

Estimated resources from tax
duplicate, - - $375,000 00

Estimated resources,miscellan-
eous sources - - . 100,000 00

Balance of Revenue Fund, 1,423 03
Balance of State Institutions

Fund, - - 11,274 73

Total, - - - $487,697 76 $487,697 76
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The estimated expenses of the same period are as fol-
lows, viz :

For current expenses of the
State Government, - $117,750 00

For current expenses State In-
StitutlOnS, - - 135,000 00 current year,

For interest on State loans, 20,000 00
For investments for Sinking

Fund, - - - 20,000 00
For warrants outstanding Dec.

let, 1870, - - 10,626 48
For payment of deficiencies of

1870, - - - 45,000 00
For unexpended appropriations

to be drawn, - - 15,000 00
For miscellaneous appropria-

tions, - - - 32,300 00

Total, - - - $395,676 48 $395,676 48

Leaving a probable balance for the Reve-
nue and State Institutions Fund at the
end oi the current year, of - - $92,021 28 .

Of this amount sonic $40,000 should be left for the ex-
penses of the Legislature of 1872 and for miscellaneous
January and February bills of that year, as no collection
will probably be made before the middle of March, or Ukl """
unti l the spring returns are made, leaving about $50,000
for improvements and buildings for State Institutions.

The correctness oi the above estimates may be judged
by a comparison of former similar estimates of the State
Auditor, and appropriations should be kept within the
limits indicated. It it should be desired, for the comple-
tion of the necessary buildings for our State Institutions,
to expend larger amounts than the above estimates would
wan-ant, additional constitutional authority should be
provided for an increase of our State loans, the constitu- .
tional l imits having been reached by the loan of $50,000
contracted in 1869.

A State debt of half a mi l l ion dollars may not be deem-
ed extravagant for a commonwealth numbering half a
million of people, and it seems only just that generations
to coiue after us, who will enjoy the benefits of the ex-
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pcnditures now made in (he erection of costly edifices for
our State Institutions, should share in the burden ot the
tax necessarily imposed by their erection.

THE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT.

Under the law regulating foreign and domestic in-
TI« inmrmaw 8uranco companies, ninety-nine companies rendered their

statements, a table of which is hereto annexed. A simi-
lar table, showing the essential points in the financial
standing of the companies, was published, for the.infor-
mation of the public, in July last, and it is believed lh:it
much benefit has been derived from this publication and
the information renuered thereby. If a change is attempt-
ed by the law, it should have a tendency to make its pro- '
visions more stringent, and to require all companies to be
placed under the same restrictions. Information in re-
gard to the re-insurance fund of each company would bo
very desirable and enable tho public to judge of the finan-
cial soundness of such companies. The amount of tax
received from insurance companies, being two per cent,
on their gross earnings, of the preceding year, was
$14,817 76.

Respectfully submitted,
EMIL MUNCH,

Treasurer of State.
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E X P E N D I T U R E S , 1870.

Sidewalk, 1867 $868 4C
Deaf, Dumb and Blind Building, 1868 466 91
Sheriffs fond, 1868 176 03
Chicago Eye and Ear Infirmary, 1868 68 3L
Selling school lands, def., 1868 8 45
Printing for Legislature, 1869 100 00
Prison Library, 1869 200 00
Legislative fund, 1S«9 1 60

Dl*bnr«menu. Governor's salary, 1869 2SO 00
Secretary's salary, 1869 150 00
Auditor's salary, 1869 125 00
Treasurer's salary, 1869 8S 83
Attorney General's salary, 1869 83 83
Superintendent Public Instruction, salary, 1869 208 38
Adjutant General's salary, 1869 125 00
Land Commissioner's salary, 1869 83 83
Librarian's salary, 18G9 66 65
Night watch, salary, 1869 50 00
Janitor's salary, 1869 66 66
Governor's private secretary's salary, 1869 8333
Assistant secretary's salary, 1869 83 33
Auditor's chief clerk, salary, 1869 100 00
Deputy Treasurer's salary, 1869 S3 38
Adjutant General's chief clerk's salary, 1869 100 00
Attorney General's chief clerk's salary, 1869 16 C5
Superintendent of Public Instruction, chief clerk's salary,

1869 100 00
Executive contingent, 1869 181 36
Secretary's '' " 4 3 1 2
Treasurer's " " 56 00
Attorney General's contingent, 1869 876 60
Superintendent Public Instruction, contingent, 1869 . 68 84
Adjutant General's contingent, 1869 26 30
Library contingent, 1869 7 50
Salaries of Judges 6,151 40
Clerk Supreme Court, salary 66 05
Reporter Supreme Court, salary 50 00
Printing and advertising 51 76
Paper for public printing 8,189 31
Salaries prison officers 1 37
Prison current expenses 1,000 00
Support of Insane 1,707 60
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Support of soldiers' orphans. . - 2,248 50
Third Normal school building 10,000 00
Insane hospital building 140 57
Immigration fund 1,766 75
Agricultural societies 153 84
Sellingschoollands 835 51
Fueland lights 22 76
Expressage and mileage 66 95
Rent of Arsen&l 100 00
Historical society 500 00
Legislative fund, 1S70 36,281 99
Governor's salary 2,750 00
Secretary's salary 1,350 00
Auditor's salary 1,375 00
Treasurer's salary 916 67
Attorney General's salary 833 31
Superintendent Public Instruction, salary 2,2*1 69
Adjutant General's salary 1,375 00
Land GoramlBsioner'a salary 916 67
Librarian's salary 733 56
r ,: , , , ' TOO QKJanitor's salary 733 35
Night watch, salary 550 00
Governor's private secretary's salary 1,375 00
Assistant secretary's salary 833 82
Auditor's -jhlcf clerk, salary 1,376 00
Land office clerk's salary 1,000 00
Deputy Treasurer's salary 916 67
Public Instruction clerk's salary 1,100 00
Attorney General's clerk's salary 188 35
Adjutant General's clerk's salary 250 00
Auditor's extra clerks salary 150 00
Executive contingent 1,489 67
Governor's '; 29800
•Secretary's " 294 58
Auditor's " 381 01
Treasurer's " 268 00
Attorney General's contingent 765 50
Public Instruction contingent 500 00
Adjutant General's contingent 100 00
Library contingent 328 22
Statistics contingent 838 32
Salaries of Judges 20,562 49
Clerk of Supreme Court, salary 733 35
Reporter Supreme Court, salary 600 00
Supremo Court reports 1,200 00
Law Library 275 00
Supreme Court contingent 394 62
Printing executive documents 2,475 33
Printing for Legislature 1,000 00
Printing lawa and journals 2,735 36
Printing laws and journals def 854 74
Printing laws In newspapers 2,987 81
Printing and advertising def 998 24
Printing paper 1.S22 47
Preparing laws and Journals 600 00
Prison, current expenses 14,300 00
Prison officers 6,564 46
Prison officers, def 650 00
Prison cells and repairs 10,000 00
Prison shop repairs J,200 00
Prison land, def 600 00
Prison Improvements, def 460 00"
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Support of Insane 52,000 OO
Insane Hospital buildings 10,000 00
Support of deaf, dumb and blind 15,000 00
Support of Reform School 9,000 00-
Reform School bnlldlng 10,000 00
Furnishing Reform School 1,100 00
Support First Normal School 9,000 00
First Normal School bnlldlng 17,000 00
First Normal School building, def 8,870 00'
Flrit Normal School, heating, def 2,205 68
Support Second Normal school 5,000 00
Second Normal School building 15,000 00
Second Normal School building, def 12,500 00
Support Third Normal School 6,000 OQ
Immigration fund 9,700 Si

m.h,,»«.».t. locating lands 1,818 01DliburiemenU- Agricultural societies 2,888 89
Sheriff's fond 1,266 30
Sheriff's fund, def 171 71
Selling State lands ; 1,919 15
Teacher's Institute 1,700 00
Repairs of cnpitol 1,112 44
Historical society 1,624 00
Fuel and light 1,195 80
Rent of Governor's house '. 450 00
Settlement of U. S. claims 500 00
Expressag* and mileage 329 86
Repairs of Governor's office 681 20
Rent of Arsenal 300 00
State arms • 100 20
Repairs of Library 280 88
St. Paul Gas Wght Company 250 00
Artillery house 170 la
State Board of Equalization 100 00
Wasecs c«unty 300 00
Removal of Swan Swanson 70 25
C. T. Jerome 525 00
Fred Otto 356 47
R. O. Strong 204 03
Cook& Webb 137 00
S. C. Whltcher 70 00
E. R. Smith 28 50
Dakota county 782 50
M. H. Bergholtz 48 75
Hiram Burgess 11 75
Aaron Hilton 16 12
Michael Arnald 5T 00
Samuel Pease 40 50
Oslment Beaulleu, Jr 134 60
JohnFouse 280 00
Charles Schaefflcr 25 00
Godfrey F. Robul 60 80
Barney Meyer » 53 25
Little & McKluney W. 25 50
Robert Wardlow 150 00
Philip Gross 20 00
AransaT. Miner 27 00
OleChrlsteu 27 00
Johii Rutledge 27 00
Charles Van Allen 68 89
R. H. Peck 147 63
R. R. Peck 50 00
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Elizabeth Sandtrs 82 00
Wm. H. Putnam ' 58 M
COM. Hollman 86 60
Sebastian Grosbaus 80 64
Peter Wllfclni C6 25
M. M. Hynson 7 88
2. P. Wise 9 60
John Seal 14 24
IxraU Sparr 3 99
Hiram Delavergne 87 6C
G«orge W. Stewart II 40
H. Keuse 16 40
Adam Z«b W 81
John Faddli • 15 78
George D. Snow 39 20
Jamea A. "Wise 98 4O
H. Putten 32 20
Ciesar Dlgneau 16 00
John Oliver *2 80
James Llnnen 18 40
Math, Tobias , 16 60
Henry Assenmacher 62 00
John D. Abbott 9 W>
F. A. Storbeck 16 20
Minor Cogswell 8 Gfi
Perry S. Batineau 16 00
James HarrU 9 fiO
Andrew Stroem 40 00

6367,865 66
Board of Auditors • 9 60
General University ftind, 1670 22,600 00
Interest on Loans 24.600 00

Total Warrants paid «414,876 1C
Revaijue fund paid wolf boontiei 6 70
Permanent University fund paid to John Nlcols, Treas... 1,000 W
General school fund paid school apportionments 179,869 85

Total expenditures $696,906 01



LIST O F I N S U R A N C E C O M P A N I E S A U T H O R I Z E D T O T R A N S A C T B U S I N E S S I N T H I S S T A T E F O R T H E Y E A R 1870
PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW BEGULATING FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC INSURANCE COMPANIES.

us a- Oo s.

NAME OP THK OOMPAITT.

Jttni Inaurane* Company. T

Wo î" if " aT^nm Wl I rn r'^mnmn
VntnnMn O1 w> Titan nnM flnm nan v * *

Merchant*' Intnranoe Company

Oui»-H T «i niwnnmMiiw **^

Merchant*' Imoraoe* Oompany

Niagara Insurance Company

National Irwnrance Company".

Manhattan iunranoe Company .*...!
Home Iniuranee Company

TT H tt tt Tmnorlal Pint Tnauranoa Oomnanv
H ««i r MRAji'rvHniMnir 1

S^**t!̂ ti T mMTUvi rVimnanv
T - dJnt HTr* md Marina TnanraiMM GomnanT

North American Fire Inanranoe Company

Continental iMuranoe Company ".
Washington Inanrane* Company
North Britlthand Mercantile Inanrane* Company
International Inanranca Company

Aaierican Central Iruraraace Company

North Wee tarn National Inatmuut* Compuy
WilUanubarfta City Fin Inaaranoe Caen pan y
Aator Fire Inrarane* Company

Locality.

Hartford, Coon
Chicago. Dl
Hartford, Conn
NewTork

Brooklyn, N. T
Baltimore, Md

Mlnneapolia, Minn
Albany.N. Y
Hartfbrd,jOonn
Chicago, III
ChteafO, III

NewTork

Hartford , Conn

New York City
New York City

New York
New Haven, Conn
Philadelphia, Fa
London

Bnflak»,N.Y

DaTttOport, Iowa
New York

New York

Hew York
New York
New York

SL Lou!*, Mo
Cincinnati, Ohio
Milwaukee, Wla
Biooklyn.N. Y
Nrw York

When filed.

January 14, 1870
January 16, 1870....
January 10, 1870....
January 22, 1870....
January 24, 1870....
January 24, 1870....
J unary 24, 1870 . . .
January 28,1870....
January 29, 1870....
January 31, 1S70
January 31, 1870....
February J, 1070....
February 2, 1870....
February 8, 1870....
Februarys, 1870
February 4, 1870
February 6, 1870
February 6, 1870
February 10, 1870. . .
February 10, 1870. . .
February 11,1870...
February 12, 1870...
February 12, 1870...
February 18,1870...
February 12, 18TO. . .
February 12, 1870...
February 15,1870...
February 17, 1870...
February 17,1870...
February 17, 1870...
February IT, 1870...
February 17, 1«70...
Feb-naryn, 1870...
February 17, 1870...
February 18, 1870...
February 83, 1870...
February 23, 1870. . .
February 23,1870...
February 23, 1870. ..
February 24, 1810...
February 24, 1870...
February 28. 1870. .

AnjmatS, 1870
AufUitiS, 1870
September 21, 1870.
NovraberS, 1870...
MorembcrO, 1870...

paid up Capital
Block.

$3*0000 00
MOOOO 00
000000 00

aoooooo oo
£98340 00
200000 00

1000000 00
Qold, !00»COO 00

1 WOOOO 00
XSOOOO 00
aooooo oo
500000 00

None.
aooooo oo

1000000 00
•80890 00
MOOOO DO
WOOOO 00
500000 00

1000000 00
200000 00
400000 00

1000000 00
AOOOOO 00
500000 00
aooooo oo
fiooooo oo
OOOCOO 00

1000000 00
600000 00

Not reported.
WOOOO 09
300000 00
800000 00
900000 00
BOOOOO 00

1668760 00
500000 00
400000 00

1250000 00
000000 00

aoooooo oo
200000 00
100170 00

1000000 00
150000 00
160000 00
250000 00

Amount of
Accumula-

tion.

•3294.17 20
46548 25

1081148 8«
2649004 97

18029 48
171683 84
680090 *«
106604 §0
822002 14
814807 90
101446 07
900937 73
70646 61

344810 12
1544210 72
879440 48
M1M8 08
482811 40
8SS141 30

1017809 81
3C9M8 01
826399 U4
880700 58
807871 51
656967 11
568719 90
430000 40
808101 «
786866 40

9233580 90
No report.

276470 61
8068J4 23
880603 68
80990 00

302072 28
10885884 00
188«m 60
888062 19

Ho report.
853898 17

£390980 08
126782 00
8S 184 88

27218 90
848696 05
324828 58

Oath on
band and In

hand* of
AgenU.

$66037 01
10084 13

174973 91
689582 08
00783 88
68390 84
22888 08

1U8718 47
121866 18
93040 39
B2263 89

110200 70
183Q2 18
04005 10

803004 99
129066 06
09188 88
43406 51
62387 84

973582 14
47890 78
00319 68
04267 88
40338 66
70014 40

177305 S3
60024 21

143843 36
356301 38
332817 14
100649 03
82020 82

110570 37
30778 07
4TB39 12
01515 13

230014 45
- 1X3681 S3

84020 46
140436 18
70200 01

279035 44
44921 03
10755 10

663690 A3
7404 05
7320 49

90685 46

BealBrtate
Dclncnm-

bered.

$20563 04

263319 14

04037 53
140000 00
150000 00
90000 00

180000 00

180000 00
100095 00
i50UOO 00

7000 00

32943 31
71000 00
43500 00

00000 00

'"789506 oo
30000 00

00000 00

12748 97
33000 00

4037*2 82
337500 00

1600 00

40000 00

Inrectmentf
In Bondi,

fto.

$379810 00
189070 00

1380860 00
3)90088 70

104110 60
813146 00
874100 00
210400 00
601616 60
203150 00
209816 00
104277 50
20000 GO

990000 00
1568840 84
1096187 00
110538 00
298020 00
403470 00
810110 87
165560 00
4001115 00
700188 24
4O4702 Oil
673350 00
545279 50
060089 00
040018 00
878106 01

1192840 50
481083 59
687650 00
331500 00
811407 60
176406 34
421085 00
892790 00
818930 00
471823 00
027658 47

1090T71 25
2156816 75
202600 00
101880 00
87270 67

148949 76
161900 00
281334 87

Debti Mcur-
cd by Mort-

gagei and
Real EaUte.

$107.170 00
11000 WO
BS*>0 00

99U126 30

443900 00
563480 01
313395 00

8000 00
149115 97

173M 00

2921*1 00
223182 0»
121200 00
878-̂ 34 00
249000 00
123650 00
I701W 00
102450 09
83*500 00
30000 00
79106 66

270960 00
53800 00

7C5450 00

68060 00
20800 00
80000 00

223860 00
1000000 00

710:150 00
87945 50

8000 00
1400915 00

870029 80

826770 08
28030 00

Debti other-
wise Secured

$12iXK> 00
45254 OH
80750 00

20S23 O.'l

170MB 00
5160*1 00
314400 00
78601 88
4235 00

14120T 89
80166 07
20396 80
13316 10

80593 45
9Wi6 00
17338 42

2O9-JOO 00
54.*2 29

85860 00
222100 00
66569 41
121W 41
8000 00

66821 01
105WO 00
39005 00
3*563 00
61500 00
44400 00
!64H 00

14WOO 00
34600 30
191T8 04
60974 97

405769 81
78550 00

160400 00
408075 00

61610 00

17800 00
3591 34

DebUfor
Premium*.

$7248 41

7848 &4

50228 6fl
62931 03

205451 8.1

J19 S3
1651 07
2906 17
7479 89

24670 41
24165 00
12103 91
2S50 00

1100M 40

3 35 00
87300 OH

""842oi'oS
123607 73
423844 74

2429 08
19120 80
12322 04
7753 52

88186 21
40122 76
33491 37
16356 67

12069 06
S853 67
1064 26
7759 19

4027 60
81602 89
14372 43

All other
Ajttt*.

$0913 04
7245-^3 89

0*60 90
1425436 00

4097 3i

40820 04
7281 70

114910 68
10205 00

189014 96
20084 01
17363 49
20081 37

689619 79
2534H 01
09210 70

6--'71 08
177000 UO
230/28 37

91710 00
8177S 10
77.HO 06
mai 54
21699 30

100140 10
8473 02

97389 49
19fi9!<6 71
70064 6$
5000 00

10014 81
90908 60
08994 47
7502 78

18700 00

3500 00
4P654 64
686604

16877 86
107682 00
15727 32
48068 14

10049 84
6631 04

140775 00

Total AMeu.

$573437 25
9S&487 25

1081143 U
6549604 97
247169 48
371536 84

1680600 40
1000854 8(1
1829062 14
461897 90
491440 07
700037 73
70346 01

444810 12
2544210 73
130S260 48
841048 03
682811 40
882141 20

2017869 81
699508 01
7./-800 94

1380760 68
697871 51

1006079 11
888712 90
089600 40

1363101 02
1 786300 40
3783580 00
647976 21
77M70 01
006864 23
030862 68
280290 00
802872 28

2534400 00
2380123 CO
784(153 10
7T387S 09

1853308 17
4616308 40

B267&9 60
2X8457 43

1000010 00
177218 90
603536 95
474828 OS

L I A B I L I T I E S .

Due Banki
or other
Credltcr*.

60000 00

76330 58

Loaaei
adjntfed and

doe.

11500 00

S700 02

874 80

0430 00

Loate* ad-
justed and

not dn*.

$03988 42

29788 00
6002 00

20309 38

7470 00
12834 07
15624 98
68041 St

8802 38
8000 00

27450 12

1063 60
16417 M
48SO 34

20164 10

40700 00
3164 00

10t54 03
4658 40

6706 75

80702 82
X1940 30

LoaMi

Unadjusted.

$42141 10
UflO 26

44217 05
203485 0

767 76
3488 00

20400 00
03244 00
10186 'Zi
17630 66
17682 03
46357 60

81006 13
134741 85
104000 00
23410 CO
23127 00

101085 19
10088 00

40500 00
47478 78
60938 70

10323 30
21890 84

188083 17
128000 00
81400 84
0000 00

23UQ1 06
20053 90
1000 00

81038 44
128763 39

4350 00
22566 00

108068 88
119867 83
18*61 98

1600 00
19914 00

Loaaeiln

Stupe nae.

$13500 00

000 00
1284 33

$0271 00
28000 00

8500 00

14500 00
2S52A 00

141289 97
0100 00

2000 00
6601 73

27484 60
1000 CO
6300 00
0200 00

19840 29

1000 00

7000 00
304 83

9800 00

Atlother
clalmi aft.
Company.

$300 00

ew BO
11247 44
45050 01

8000 00
8657 60

903550 itt
6744 60

1236 00
7906 60
2986 10
1750 90
7320 15
60S 50

3000 00
18G61 23

IbS 18

1231 18
8502 19
633 00

88-.M82 30
06497 64
139-̂ 8 91

20606 93
620 00
240 30

OOCO 00

950 00
851 00

Total

Liabilities

$636625
57717 95

260008 89
1367 76
4717 82

30449 80
63,-44 00

102709 78
108409 63

46867 60

105805 61
134341 86
1044100 00

2M16 00
401S4 69

930160 40
110664 42
86612 08
63041 82
607S6 00
53173 46
63910 80

143040 87
37546 74
30428 84

16*138 79
126000 00
102161 12

10640 01
61480 25
62303 30
19T78 63

11(916 00
1010044 98
141197 64
22442 91
33010 02

178003 26
12088T 88
100842 60

6304 31

3400 00
58649 00
91246 89

treated amount
aken in one rtik.

$10000
10000
26LOO

6000
1001X1

6000
ItHtOO
16000

30(10
1UWO
20000
•MOW
80000
20000
20000
16000
16000
40OtO
16000
40000
30000
30000
160-W
25000
300IW
10000

100000
10000
1COOO
20000

30000
2OOOO
6000

4000U
No rnle.

80WMI
75000
100>*
10UOO
toooo
10000
10000
6000

Gron rec'pU
Ink Inn. In

I860.

$1438 GO

24406 73
82613 (0

9:9 61
11617 78
IBM 32
7308 32

84 00
3687 92

STtSU 31

6148 :13
832:J5 70
31*81 15

7<09 30
2906 77
38«» '21

34270 85
12H2.1 80
W92 84
OU92 84
Di02 W
69U2 84
2M42 82
8107 02
6181 40

857:10 (W
12600 41
45S2 '.'0

0M* 26
7873 13

13'0 60
4007 86
6630 40
3663 70
308 75

15040 00
8»1 13

38999 06
1804 07

f ©

Coranant Mutual Life Irworanoe Company ~

North Western Mutual Life IntnranM Company
AmloaW* Mutual Life Inmrance Company
Enterprise Mutual Lift Inraraooa Company
Eolaeue Life Inaaraoce Company

Ntw York Life Inaorane* Company.... •"••-••;••• •••:••••
National Lift Inaurane* Company of tM U M. of N. America. .
Hartfbrd Lift and Annuity Inauranea Conpany

Traveller*' In inranc* Company

Padfle Mutual Life InaaranM Company

Kxeelator Life lunranca Company
National Capital Lib Iwurano* Company
Continental Lifts Inaaraaoe Company
Knickerbocker Lift Inauranea Company
Mutual LIP* Inaurattee Company
Brooklyn Ltt« Inauraoc* Company

Intoraaitanal Lift InMraaoe Conpany

Union Mutual Life Ininraooe Company

Metropolitan LI ft In •uranc* Company
Bt, Loota Mutual 1 If* Inanrane* Company
Ptxanlx Mutual LIT* Inauranee Company
Bqnltabla Lift Aararanc* Society of U. S
Beourity LuV In* a ranee and Annuity Company
NewBngland MntnalLJft loauranoe Oorapaay
Atuu Mutual Life Insurance Company
Mutual Benefit Ufe Ineuranoe Company
Teutonic Life loan ranee Company
w.h,^«..nn Llf« Iniunnoe Company
Hop* Mutual Lift Inturaaoe Company
Nattonal Lift iMuranoe Company

North America Life Inauranc* Company
World Mutual Ufa Inauranea Company
Born* Llf* Insurance Company
TJalon Centr-1 Life I n in ran c* Company
Guardian Mutual Lift In§«ranc* O .oipan7
National Life Inanranoe CompanT
U«lled etatea Ufa Inaoranoe Company
Aebury Life In imranoe Company

Aiwilcan Popular Lift lojuranoe Compaoj.

BUT^onla.Ho

Hartford, Conn
MllMaokee, WU
New York

New York
Cbfcaco.Ill.
NcwYork
PblladalpbU, Pa.
Hartford, Oonn
New York
Hartford, Conn

Baorainento, Cal
New York
New York
Washington, D.C,
New York
New York
Chicago, m
New- York

OWcafo, III
Hartford, Conn
Anfuata, H*

New York
N««York
8t LonU.Ho

New York
New York
Boaton, Maaa
BL Louia Mo
Newark, N. J....
CMcifo, 111
Clereland, O
New York ,
Ohlcaro, 111

New York
New York
Brooklyn, N. Y
ClntlnoaU, Obk>
New York
New York
Few York
Hew York
PttUleld, Mau

JanuaryW, 1870 ...
Fabroary8,l870....
February 9,1870....
February 9, 1870....
February 10, 1870...
FebJnaryl2,1870...
February 16,1870 ..
February 81, 1870...
February S4,l«0...
February 38 ir70...
February £8. iSTO...
March 2, 1870
March 3, 1870

Marco 6i 1870
March 6, 1870
March 8, 1670
March 16,1870

March IS, 1870
March 14,1870
March 16. 1870
March 18, 1870
March 18, 1870
March 19, 1870
March 10, 1870
March K, 1870

MaJOh 30,1970
March 31, WTO
April 6, 1870
April 9,1870
April 13, 1870
April 12, 1870
April 14, 1670
April 14,1870
Aaril 29,1870.......
May 12, )870
Mayt9,1870
Jnn»3.1SJO

J»n* 10, 1870
June 39, 1870
>ulytt, 1870

Aognat 30, 18TO . . .
September 10, 1870.
October 4, 1870
October T. 1870
October 14, 1870 . . .
November 6, 1870. . .

New York 'November 10,1870..

None.
None.
None,
None.

130000 00
100000 00
160000 00
900000 00

None.
1000000 00
800000 00
MOOOO 00
000000 00
Nothing.

190481 93
900000 00
145000 00
150000 00
100000 00
100000 00
103000 00
l-dooo oo
100000 00
130700 00
WOOOO 00

874900 00

200000 00
100000 00
10000 00

100000 00
110000 00

148500 66
Nothing.

1SWO 00
900000 00
12MKM 00
U50000Q
115000 00
100000 00
200000 00
110000 00
100000 00
136000 00
IWOOO 00
MOOOO M
150000 00
90500 00

100000 00

8*9045 SO
3870057 87

13089837 30
0757582 80

741 T3 65
102194 79
108*34 69

406506 i5
208*40 71
84104 53

3014404 89
220604 33

05809M M
406070 64

1232790 29
0104529 40

34975 08
TU08593 H
4311880 05
161840 99

3151057 12
404506 M

4407060 60
4781073 00

10410834 43
32f)7*6i 02
8968803 8S
014428 91

16632907 00

214831 40
1098T 60

4063670 01
16S44C 00

2369031 61
121442 74

1010746 61
M1SS3 4S

3161424 U
154361 50

1397000 10
212217 61

0000 M
66251 01

64*088 83
08788 74
60903 14
ft-'330 05
S7106 49
10433 10

«aww GI
1345 '8 03
44107 08
80300 14

210219 89
1897380 30

90673 37
901796 06
46489 37
4033 74

100710 36
198007 30
83825 S3

176098 65
03025 17

8167 03
30387 47
69576 69
84802 54

210921 09
196878 09
183100 80
714468 17
914920 00
1*8800 t7

1025008 38
1S061 e»

106074 97
13737 10
18707 97
86745 63
16745 68

304882 01
190280 67
83172 18
81860 40
63002 66
04709 93
80717 41

110847 38
00412 18
73584 60
10198 01

None.
07000 00
103V7 00

260181 48

14810 17
Seae.

31623 64
40800 00

408073 93
4400 00

None.

111835 39

1666061 99

OLOOOO 00
None.

140609 79

I506H 83

130,000 00

one.
M7663 00

2460363 82
146*40 7C
106000 00
1*9260 00
114876 00

88W 00
4220854 00
9904A5 67
130000 00
318980 00
838013 75

5767970 T6
75000 00

731670 00
123003 00

803101 36
30250 00

184537 50
738409 00

832700 00
316087 50
284381 79

SISTO 00
67MW 00

006106 M
1S22735 «0
318700 00

8135134 54
0560 00

6826029 07

180000 00
00010 00

WCO 00

890844 42
2100*0 00
637917 00

74010 18
171768 76
129380 00

1163536 10
154S05 00
81380(1 00
161747 00

158804 85
1093188 61
282463 03

9501669 40
3000 00

6OOO 00
116300 00

4670400 00
134081 45
171050 00

818000 00

131019 86
1000060 00

16800 00
114000 00
906000 08
728610 89
84103 00

141760 00
1915085 00
113339 66

2606188 33
1894664 60

10000 00
630417 08

li«501 46
1106300 00
6716707 85

18600 00
1042700 00
200067 70

6043026 70
101314 00
41300 00
15000 00
M9M W

1314069 01

881100 00
80528 11
55000 00

1151750 00

891000 00

21M6 46
74002 34

6^4W27 35
724 84

10622 06
49S84 40

9IOa59 ?5
23001 55
36450 03

47494 93

11491 40
10700 00
11050 00
74173 41

4341SO 00
6735 09
8000 00

60409,% 00
2101 OS

14404? 03
119772 00
44441 00
66550 00
8601 M 28
8102S (H
08024 10
774W 70

1873261 03
24&100 00

17710 SB
900833 43

1AUQ 90
1100PS 64

606 41

62052 28
23496 13
10747 17
9884 6G

73047 89
266289 78
01801 38

6007 59

145508 60
081820 81

6693145 61
2867031 06

743 30
98730 67
81421 90
2373ft 82

683218 81
167487 90
118214 09
27084 03

58389 10
S8J2l>2 79
123044 23

1538 00
1160001 re
740W* 76
288660 96
600461 61 .

2840134 88
23905 14

3503208 OT
2051091 03

303080 14
218407 83

201654n 80
247743-.; 08
710331 90
498725 01

2 65260 07
4062*8 00

6114300 M
14079 70
6820 30

43266 59

9140m 70
83003 99

008910 87
44651 11

980148 78
908749 M
110974 10
68178 34

169670 4t
09646 98

470485 90
1037007 83
808465 06
43&02 77
8888 07

4284 54
6V3484 00
730000 00
14801 56
12060 SO
12639 64
9315 04

306874 06
46583 06
24)84 06

167020 ((6
1304206 89
4311413 93

27812 28
43061 56

186160 35
8878 99
9000 00

66088 04

6S161 67
38100 10

807V00 08
806738 W>
203100 00
00144 31

170875 80
16300 02
91934 95

376000 00
100104 50

4108 07
196200 00
00170 61

2337T7 48
7736 76

223044 84
4111 17

669180 21
37»06 78

060457 09
17371 08

86617 «0

882046 80
2879067 87

13089837 80
0767632 '«
2T4173 60
299104 70
868334 60
207M2 43

13327024 63
1400600 30
003843 71
184104 68

18utt» 04
37670168 61

678261 48
8234464 80
361634 83
298148 40

8606102 SO
6080006 56
600670 04

1457790 33
0294029 4u
156075 08

7208508 52
4411880 65
420160 20

9461067 12
004505 39

4507066 00
6081978 50

10670834 42
287706 ( 09
8668803 80
008928 91

10422907 00
621200 07
414831 40
184602 65
260000 00
0614*8 C9

4788677 01
85S446 00

2368081 61
231442 74

BQ41746 01
7S1303 48

38514S4 80
304851 60

819X17 61

NOD*.

8989 01
87078 81

926 01

•150 80
MOO W

2909 07

3872(1 75

OHM 44

885 58

12000 CO

None.

6000 00

976 40

18190 00

leooo oo

147800 00

2000 00

None.
44000 00

814188 24

1000 OP

7000 00

167000 00
1000 00

6000 00
75000 00

16000 00
12X450 00

0143 07

02400 00

50844 0(1
40000 00
750OU 00
01400 00

165000 00
40000 ft*
40000 00
18000 00

832100 00

5000 00

9000 00
20000 00
1«000 00

4903 04

None.
220CO 00

5000 00

4500 00

00500 00

6600 00
8000 00

30000 00
18060 00

10500 00

26000 00

27500 00
00000 00

8000 00
70200 00

2000 00

19S200 00

6000 00

1055 47

None.
10000 00

80344 13

80000 00

2456558 51

2030 00

""iwaVoi

14000 00

46000 00
None.

10000 00

100500 00

10000 00

67160 00
1914 87

0000 00

4M2T 21
IflOTUH 34
77007 50

111S64 67
60CO 00
4001 66
1084 74
83VS i:i

307718 07
60000 00

177811 60
8OOOO 00
45479 15

999105 31
2644710 40
218474 63

1500 I*
21431 i 00

6705 83
6367 10

1174599 00
6S572 27

60000 00
3740704 23

IflSdl 00
30000 eo

S2I822 81
161204 74

80041 0 00
10000 00
1940 00

05074 OT
14800 00

18674iS 43
15070 80

52055 00
4171 WJ

4233909 10
1196 84

07043 29

0000 00
16417 78

2838823 OS
6004 26

OOHO 74

43537 31
286706 34
301345 74

7000 00
18394 M
0S768 03
2833 13

441218 07
37000 00

170318 no
80000 iHI
36060 15

336106 31

227380 19
1500 00

85S311 00
160844 83
19610 07

1101090 00
279101 37

2292 07
207800 00

8803104 98
05815 00

128571 25
367832 HI
228796 GO

3213030 00
-.35000 00
60900 00

145974 67
83850 00

2390223 43
15970 80
2000 00

42055 00
4171 83

418462 74
498^100 16

6195 84
07048 20
0835 5H

40COO 00
46417 7S

3280972 fS
12731 66

12U80 21

1000O
20000

20 00
10000
90000
21000
10000
90000
25000
30000

10000

10OUO
20(100
1MHHI
10000
250=0
H51 HAI
10000
15000
20000
1C 000
25UOO
9OOOO

WXJHO

2OtHK>
1'K.OO
1000U
50000
3^000
2MMK)
10OOO
2OOOO
0000

10(100
10000

10000
15000
10000
lot too
16000
16000
100OO

25000

301 76
60t)5 41

29707 00
86830 40

77 38
374 50

6403 49
4000 39

37 40

8114 47

7018 44

867 34
8115 49
8605 09
2-U4 03
281 20

J1766 00
12:4 74
803 00

4060 Tl
SL;2 00

42P3G 47
4366 00
2748 6t

100(17 f'7
2*00 7:1

11004 55

738 16

5S9«l 36

0400 00

•65 85

81 94


